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APPENDIX K – PROJECT SCHEDULE 



ID CLIN Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 CONTRACT AWARD 0 days Sun 9/27/09 Sun 9/27/09
2 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION - RICOCHET AREA (FTIG-003-R-01) 745 days Mon 9/28/09 Thu 9/27/12
3 Fort Indiantown Gap MMRP Kick-off Meeting 1 day Tue 10/13/09 Tue 10/13/09
4 TPP Meetings 445 days Thu 11/19/09 Tue 9/13/11
5 TPP Meeting 1 - Kickoff and CSM 1 day Thu 11/19/09 Thu 11/19/09
6 TPP Meeting 2 - WP and FW Approach 1 day Thu 1/14/10 Thu 1/14/10
7 TPP Meeting 3 -  RI Report 1 day Fri 4/29/11 Fri 4/29/11
8 TPP Meeting 4 - FS Report 1 day Tue 9/13/11 Tue 9/13/11
9 Community Relations 491 days Mon 9/28/09 Mon 9/26/11
10 Community Relations Support 491 days Mon 9/28/09 Mon 9/26/11
11 Brief to PA Legislature 1 day Mon 11/30/09 Mon 11/30/09
12 Working Group Meeting 1 day Tue 12/8/09 Tue 12/8/09
13 Public Meeting 1 day Thu 2/18/10 Thu 2/18/10
14 Annual MRSPP/Installation Munitions Response Map 501 days Mon 11/2/09 Mon 11/14/11
15 Initial - 2009 10 days Mon 11/2/09 Fri 11/13/09
16 Update - 2010 10 days Mon 11/1/10 Fri 11/12/10
17 Update - 2011 10 days Tue 11/1/11 Mon 11/14/11
18 0001 Project Management Plan and QASP 123 days Mon 9/28/09 Mon 3/29/10
19 Prepare Draft PMP and QASP 17 days Mon 9/28/09 Wed 10/21/09
20 NGB/PAARNG Review of Draft PMP and QASP 24 days Thu 10/22/09 Tue 11/24/09
21 Response to Comments 67 days Wed 11/25/09 Mon 3/8/10
22 Incorporate Comments and Prepare Final PMP 5 days Tue 3/9/10 Mon 3/15/10
23 NGB/PAARNG Back Check of Final PMP 5 days Tue 3/16/10 Mon 3/22/10
24 Incorporate Back Check Comments and Finalize 3 days Tue 3/23/10 Thu 3/25/10
25 NGB/PAARNG Approval of Final PMP 1 day Fri 3/26/10 Fri 3/26/10
26 Milestone Presentation 1 day Mon 3/29/10 Mon 3/29/10
27 0002 Project RI Work Plan 119 days Mon 9/28/09 Tue 3/23/10
28 Prepare Draft RI WP 19 days Mon 9/28/09 Fri 10/23/09
29 NGB/PAARNG Review of Draft RI WP 24 days Mon 10/26/09 Mon 11/30/09
30 Response to Comments 16 days Tue 12/1/09 Tue 12/22/09
31 Incorporate Comments and Prepare Draft Final RI WP 5 days Wed 12/23/09 Thu 12/31/09
32 NGB/PAARNG & Regulator Review of Draft Final WP 18 days Mon 1/4/10 Thu 1/28/10
33 Response to Comments 26 days Fri 1/29/10 Mon 3/8/10
34 Incorporate Comments and Prepare Final WP 5 days Tue 3/9/10 Mon 3/15/10
35 NGB/PAARNG & Regulator Back Check of Final RI WP 3 days Tue 3/16/10 Thu 3/18/10
36 Incorporate Back Check Comments and Finalize 1 day Fri 3/19/10 Fri 3/19/10
37 NGB/PAARNG & Regulator Approval of Final RI WP 1 day Mon 3/22/10 Mon 3/22/10
38 Milestone Presentation 1 day Tue 3/23/10 Tue 3/23/10
39 0002 Explosive Site Plan 125 days Mon 9/28/09 Wed 3/31/10
40 Prepare Draft  ESP 17 days Mon 9/28/09 Wed 10/21/09
41 NGB/PAARNG Review of Draft ESP 20 days Thu 10/22/09 Wed 11/18/09
42 Incorporate Comments & Prepare Draft Final ESP 20 days Thu 11/19/09 Fri 12/18/09
43 NGB/PAARNG Approval of Draft ESP 37 days Mon 12/21/09 Tue 2/16/10
44 USATCES Review of Draft Final ESP 10 days Wed 2/17/10 Tue 3/2/10
45 Incorporate Comments & Prepare Final ESP 1 day Wed 3/3/10 Wed 3/3/10
46 DDESB Review of Final ESP 17 days Thu 3/4/10 Fri 3/26/10
47 Incorporate DDESB Comments 1 day Mon 3/29/10 Mon 3/29/10
48 DDESB Approval of Final ESP 1 day Tue 3/30/10 Tue 3/30/10
49 Milestone Presentation 1 day Wed 3/31/10 Wed 3/31/10

CONTRACT AWARD 9/27

Fort Indiantown Gap MMRP Kick-off Meeting 1 day

TPP Meeting 1 - Kickoff and CSM 1 day
TPP Meeting 2 - WP and FW Approach 1 day

TPP Meeting 3 -  RI Report 1 day
TPP Meeting 4 - FS Report 1 day

Community Relations Support 491 days
Brief to PA Legislature 1 day

Working Group Meeting 1 day
Public Meeting 1 day

Initial - 2009 10 days
Update - 2010 10 days

Update - 2011 10 days

Prepare Draft PMP and QASP 17 days
NGB/PAARNG Review of Draft PMP and QASP 24 days

Response to Comments 67 days
Incorporate Comments and Prepare Final PMP 5 days

NGB/PAARNG Back Check of Final PMP 5 days
Incorporate Back Check Comments and Finalize 3 days

NGB/PAARNG Approval of Final PMP 1 day
Milestone Presentation 3/29

Prepare Draft RI WP 19 days
NGB/PAARNG Review of Draft RI WP 24 days

Response to Comments 16 days
Incorporate Comments and Prepare Draft Final RI WP 5 days

NGB/PAARNG & Regulator Review of Draft Final WP 18 days
Response to Comments 26 days

Incorporate Comments and Prepare Final WP 5 days
NGB/PAARNG & Regulator Back Check of Final RI WP 3 days

Incorporate Back Check Comments and Finalize 1 day
NGB/PAARNG & Regulator Approval of Final RI WP 1 day

Milestone Presentation 3/23

Prepare Draft  ESP 17 days
NGB/PAARNG Review of Draft ESP 20 days

Incorporate Comments & Prepare Draft Final ESP 20 days
NGB/PAARNG Approval of Draft ESP 37 days

USATCES Review of Draft Final ESP 10 days
Incorporate Comments & Prepare Final ESP 1 day

DDESB Review of Final ESP 17 days
Incorporate DDESB Comments 1 day

DDESB Approval of Final ESP 1 day
Milestone Presentation 3/31
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50 0002 SAP (FSP and QAPP) 119 days Mon 9/28/09 Tue 3/23/10
51 Prepare Draft SAP (FSP and QAPP) 19 days Mon 9/28/09 Fri 10/23/09
52 NGB/PAARNG Review of Draft SAP (FSP and QAPP) 24 days Mon 10/26/09 Mon 11/30/09
53 Response to Comments 16 days Tue 12/1/09 Tue 12/22/09
54 Incorporate Comments and Prepare Draft Final SAP (FSP and QAPP) 5 days Wed 12/23/09 Thu 12/31/09
55 NGB/PAARNG & Regulator Review of Draft Final SAP (FSP & QAPP) 18 days Mon 1/4/10 Thu 1/28/10
56 Response to Comments 26 days Fri 1/29/10 Mon 3/8/10
57 Incorporate Comments and Prepare Final SAP (FSP and QAPP) 5 days Tue 3/9/10 Mon 3/15/10
58 NGB/PAARNG & Regulator Back Check of Final SAP (FSP and QAPP) 3 days Tue 3/16/10 Thu 3/18/10
59 Incorporate Back Check Comments and Finalize 1 day Fri 3/19/10 Fri 3/19/10
60 NGB/PAARNG & Regulator Approval of Final SAP (FSP and QAPP) 1 day Mon 3/22/10 Mon 3/22/10
61 Milestone Presentation 1 day Tue 3/23/10 Tue 3/23/10
62 0002 MMRP Community Relations Plan 86 days Mon 9/28/09 Wed 2/3/10
63 Prepare Draft MMRP Community Relations Plan 34 days Mon 9/28/09 Fri 11/13/09
64 NGB/PAARNG Review of Draft MMRP Community Relations Plan 20 days Mon 11/16/09 Tue 12/15/09
65 Response to Comments 4 days Wed 12/16/09 Mon 12/21/09
66 Incorporate Comments & Prepare Draft Final MMRP Community Relations Plan 1 day Tue 12/22/09 Tue 12/22/09
67 NGB/PAARNG & Regulator Review of Draft Final 24 days Wed 12/23/09 Fri 1/29/10
68 Response to Comments 1 day Mon 2/1/10 Mon 2/1/10
69 Incorporate Comments & Prepare Final 1 day Tue 2/2/10 Tue 2/2/10
70 NGB/PAARNG & Regulator Approval of Final MMRP Community Relations Plan 1 day Wed 2/3/10 Wed 2/3/10
71 0002 RI Field Work 59 days Thu 3/18/10 Thu 6/10/10
72 Mobilization of Facilities and Staff 10 days Thu 3/18/10 Wed 3/31/10
73 Survey Control Points 10 days Thu 3/18/10 Wed 3/31/10
74 Construction of Geophysical System Verification Test Strips 2 days Thu 3/18/10 Fri 3/19/10
75 Visual Survey with Analog Instruments 10 days Mon 3/29/10 Mon 4/12/10
76 Brush Clearing 10 days Tue 4/13/10 Mon 4/26/10
77 DGM Transects / Processing / Evaluation 10 days Tue 4/6/10 Mon 4/19/10
78 DGM Grids 10 days Thu 4/15/10 Wed 4/28/10
79 Geophysical System Verification Testing 19 days Tue 4/6/10 Fri 4/30/10
80 DGM Grid Processing 10 days Thu 4/15/10 Wed 4/28/10
81 Anomaly Reacquisition & Dig 7 days Thu 4/22/10 Fri 4/30/10
82 MC Sampling 12 days Thu 4/22/10 Fri 5/7/10
83 Lab Analysis 20 days Thu 4/29/10 Wed 5/26/10
84 Data Validation 15 days Thu 5/20/10 Thu 6/10/10
85 0002 RI Report 222 days Thu 5/27/10 Wed 4/27/11
86 Prepare Draft RI Report 60 days Thu 5/27/10 Thu 8/19/10
87 NGB/PAARNG Review of Draft RI Report 30 days Fri 8/20/10 Fri 10/1/10
88 Response to Comments 10 days Mon 10/4/10 Mon 10/18/10
89 Incorporate Comments and Prepare Draft Final RI Report 10 days Tue 10/19/10 Mon 11/1/10
90 NGB/PAARNG & Regulator Review of Draft Final 60 days Tue 11/2/10 Thu 2/10/11
91 Response to Commetns 5 days Fri 2/11/11 Thu 2/17/11
92 Incorporate Comments & Prepare Final 10 days Fri 2/18/11 Fri 3/4/11
93 NGB/PAARNG & Regulator Back Check of Final RI Report 30 days Mon 3/7/11 Fri 4/15/11
94 Incorporate Back Check Comments and Finalize 5 days Mon 4/18/11 Mon 4/25/11
95 NGB/PAARNG & Regulator Approval of Final RI Report 1 day Tue 4/26/11 Tue 4/26/11
96 Milestone Presentation 1 day Wed 4/27/11 Wed 4/27/11
97 Completion of RI Milestone before CLIN Deadline 106 days Thu 4/28/11 Tue 9/27/11
98 1001 Feasibility Study - Option 204 days Fri 2/11/11 Mon 12/5/11

Prepare Draft SAP (FSP and QAPP) 19 days
NGB/PAARNG Review of Draft SAP (FSP and QAPP) 24 days

Response to Comments 16 days
Incorporate Comments and Prepare Draft Final SAP (FSP and QAPP) 5 days

NGB/PAARNG & Regulator Review of Draft Final SAP (FSP & QAPP) 18 days
Response to Comments 26 days

Incorporate Comments and Prepare Final SAP (FSP and QAPP) 5 days
NGB/PAARNG & Regulator Back Check of Final SAP (FSP and QAPP) 3 days

Incorporate Back Check Comments and Finalize 1 day
NGB/PAARNG & Regulator Approval of Final SAP (FSP and QAPP) 1 day

Milestone Presentation 3/23

Prepare Draft MMRP Community Relations Plan 34 days
NGB/PAARNG Review of Draft MMRP Community Relations Plan 20 days

Response to Comments 4 days
Incorporate Comments & Prepare Draft Final MMRP Community Relations Plan 1 day

NGB/PAARNG & Regulator Review of Draft Final 24 days
Response to Comments 1 day

Incorporate Comments & Prepare Final 1 day
NGB/PAARNG & Regulator Approval of Final MMRP Community Relations Plan 2/3

Mobilization of Facilities and Staff 10 days
Survey Control Points 10 days

Construction of Geophysical System Verification Test Strips 2 days
Visual Survey with Analog Instruments 10 days

Brush Clearing 10 days
DGM Transects / Processing / Evaluation 10 days

DGM Grids 10 days
Geophysical System Verification Testing 19 days

DGM Grid Processing 10 days
Anomaly Reacquisition & Dig 7 days

MC Sampling 12 days
Lab Analysis 20 days

Data Validation 15 days

Prepare Draft RI Report 60 days
NGB/PAARNG Review of Draft RI Report 30 days

Response to Comments 10 days
Incorporate Comments and Prepare Draft Final RI Report 10 days

NGB/PAARNG & Regulator Review of Draft Final 60 days
Response to Commetns 5 days

Incorporate Comments & Prepare Final 10 days
NGB/PAARNG & Regulator Back Check of Final RI Report 30 days

Incorporate Back Check Comments and Finalize 5 days
NGB/PAARNG & Regulator Approval of Final RI Report 1 day

Milestone Presentation 4/27
Completion of RI Milestone before CLIN Deadline 106 days
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99  Prepare Draft FS 30 days Fri 2/11/11 Fri 3/25/11
100  NGB/PAARNG Review of Draft FS 30 days Mon 3/28/11 Fri 5/6/11
101 Response to Comments 15 days Mon 5/9/11 Fri 5/27/11
102  Incorporate Comments & Prepare Draft Final 15 days Tue 5/31/11 Mon 6/20/11
103  Regulator Review of Draft Final FS 60 days Tue 6/21/11 Mon 9/12/11
104 Response to Comments 10 days Tue 9/13/11 Mon 9/26/11
105  Incorporate Comments & Prepare Final 10 days Tue 9/27/11 Tue 10/11/11
106  NGB/PAARNG & Regulator Back Check of Final FS 30 days Wed 10/12/11 Tue 11/22/11
107 Incorporate Back Check Comments and Finalize 5 days Wed 11/23/11 Thu 12/1/11
108 NGB/PAARNG & Regulator Approval of Final FS 1 day Fri 12/2/11 Fri 12/2/11
109 Milestone Presentation 1 day Mon 12/5/11 Mon 12/5/11
110 Completion of FS Milestone before CLIN Deadline 206 days Wed 12/7/11 Thu 9/27/12

Prepare Draft FS 30 days
NGB/PAARNG Review of Draft FS 30 days

Response to Comments 15 days
Incorporate Comments & Prepare Draft Final 15 days

Regulator Review of Draft Final FS 60 days
Response to Comments 10 days

Incorporate Comments & Prepare Final 10 days
NGB/PAARNG & Regulator Back Check of Final FS 30 days

Incorporate Back Check Comments and Finalize 5 days
NGB/PAARNG & Regulator Approval of Final FS 1 day

Milestone Presentation 12/5
Completion of FS Milestone before CLIN Deadline
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